
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270 

Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

JOHN N. HUGHES 
AWQRNZYATL4 W 

PROFESSIONRI, SERVICE CORPOMTION 
124 WESTTODD S’1IKEET 

FRANKFORT. KENTUCKY 40601 

jNHUGHES@fewl)b.net TELEFAX (502) 875-7059 

February 8,2010 

Re: Atinos Energy Corporation 
Case No. 2009-00354 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Atinos Energy Corporation submits for filing supplemental responses to the 
Commission’s first data request items 1-45 and 1-54.. 
delivered to the Attorney General. 

A copy of this filing has been 

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me. 

JohnN. Hughes / i/ 124 West Todd St. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
Attorney for Atmos Energy Corporation 
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Case No. 2009-00354 
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 

Staff DR Set No. I 
Question No. 1-45 Supplement 

Page I of I 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (2-05-1 0) 

- REQUEST: 

As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income statements 
for each forecasted month of the base period including the month in which the 
Commission hears this case. 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 

Please see Supplement 1 to Attachment 1 for Filing Requirement lO(1O)c updated with 
December 2009 actuals. Also, please see Attachment I for the base period model 
updated with December 2009 actuals. 

ATTACHMENT: 

ATTACHMENT I - Atmos Energy Corporation, Supplement I, Operating Income Base 
Period Updated to December 2009, 37 Pages. 

Respondent: Greg Waller 



CASE NO. 2009-00354 
AlTACHMENT 1 

TO STAFF DR SET NO. 1, 
QUESTION NO 1-45 

(SUPPLEMENT 1.02-05-10) 

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 

Overall Financial Summary 
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended March 31,201 I 

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009-00354 

Data:-X-Base Period X Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(a) 
Type of Filingr-?<-Original Updated Revised Schedule A 
Workpaper Reference No@).., Witness: C. Felan 

Base Forecasted 
Supporting Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 

Line Schedule Revenue Revenue 
No. Description ~ Reference -_ Requirement Requirement 

(a) (b) (c) 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income 

Earned Rate of Return (line 2 divided by fine 1) 

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (line 1 times line 4) 

Operating Income Deficiency (line 5 minus line 2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Revenue Deficiency (line 6 times line 7) 

Revenue Increase Requested 

Adjusted Operating Revenues 

Revenue Requirements (line 9 plus line I O )  

B-I 

C-I 

J-I .I 

J-I 

c-I 

C-I 

H 

C-1 

GI 

c-I 

$174,326,187 

$ 10,711,496 

6.14% 

8.81% 

$ 15,358,137 

$ 4,646,641 

1.64743 

$ 7,655,025 

(d) 

184,697,058 

10,864,662 

5.88% 

9.00% 

16,622,735 

5,758,073 

1.64743 

9,486,033 

9,486,033 

199,729,497 

209,215,530 

Schedule A.l 
Page 1 of 37 
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Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009-00354 

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account 
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31 I 2009 

Forecasted Period FR 10(1O)(c)2.1 Data: X Base Period 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated - Revised Schedule C-2.1 B 
Workpaper Reference No(s). _I-. Witness: G. Waller, G. Smith 

Line Account Account Unadjusted 
Total Utility 

(1) 
No. No. (S) Title - - 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

I O  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

4800 
481 I 
481 2 
4820 

4870 
4880 

4895-4896 
4950 

7520 
7560 
7590 

7610 

8140 
8150 
8160 
8170 
8180 
8190 
8200 
8210 
8240 
8250 

8310 
8320 
8330 

O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E  
Sales of Gas 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other - Public Authority 

Total Sales of Gas 

Other Operatinn Income 
Forfeited Discounts 
Misc. Service Revenues 
Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others 
Other Gas Revenue 

Total Other Operating Income 

T O T A L  O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E  

0 P E R A T I N G E X P E N S E.S 
Production Expense - ODeration 

Natural Gas Op. Gas Wells Exp 
Ng. Field Meas. & Reg. Station 
Production and gathering-Other expenses 

Total Production Expense - Operation 

Production Expense - Maintenance 
Ng Main. Supervision & Engineering 

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Operation 
Operation Supervision & Engineering 
Maps and Records 
Wells Expense 
Lines Expense 
Compressor Station Expense 
Compressor Station Expense Fuel & Power 
Measuring & Regulating Station Expense 
Purification 
Other 
Storage Well Royalties 

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Operation 

- Natural Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance 
Structure & Improvements 
Reservoirs & Wells 
Maintenance of lines 

$ 112,179,130 
47,294,993 

7,910,196 
1 I ,I 1 3,28 1 

$ 178,497,601 

1,335,586 
855,128 

9,667,397 

$ 

- - ~  
$ I 1,858,110 

$ 190,355,71 I 

$ 

374 
$ 374 
- 

$ (3,291 
2 

56,027 
44,868 
54,264 

765 
15,819 
44,102 

61 8 
15,947 

$ 229,122 

$ 2,902 
930 
94 

Schedule C.2.1 B 
Page 24 of 37 



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009100354 

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account 
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31,2009 

Data, X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(c)2.1 
Type of Filing:--X-Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B 
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: G. Waller, G. Smith 

Line Account Account Unadjusted 
Total Utility No. No. (S) Title 

(1 ) 
- ~ _ _  --I__ 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

8340 
8350 
8360 
8400 
8410 

8500 
851 0 
8560 
8570 
8590 
8600 

8620 
8630 
8640 
8650 
8670 

8001 
8040 

804518580 
8050 
8051 
8052 
8053 
8054 
8057 
8058 
8059 
8060 
8081 
8082 
81 20 
81 30 

8700 
871 0 

Compressor Station Equip. 
Measuring & Regulating Station Equip. 
Purification Equipment 
Operation Supervision & Engineering 
Operation labor and expenses 

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance 

Transmission Expense - Operation 
Operation Supervision & Engineering 
System control and load dispatching 
Mains Expense 
Measuring & Regulating Station Exp. 
Other Exp. 
Rents 

Total Transmission Expense - Operation 

Transmission Expense - Maintenance 
Structures and Improvements 
Mains 
Compressor Station Equipment 
Measuring & Reg Station Equip. 
Other Equipment 

Total Transmission Expense - Maintenance 

Purchased Gas Cost - Operation 
Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases 

Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 
Transportation to City Gate 

Other Gas Purchases I Gas Cost Adjustments 
PGA for Commercial 
PGA for Industrial 
PGA for Public Authority 
PGA for Transportation Sales 
Unbilled PGA Costs 
PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost 
Exchange Gas 
Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 
Gas Delivered to Storage 
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations 
Gas Used for Other Utility Operations 

Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering 

Total Purchased Gas Cost 

Distribution Expenses - Operation 
Supervision and Engineering 
Distribution Load Dispatching 

13,502 
2,399 
5,529 

409 
6 

$ 25,771 

$ 44,543 
143 

307,570 
78,416 

- 
$ 430,67 1 

$ 
33,631 

2,661 
7,607 

$ 43,898 
-I_._.- 

$ 3,585,745 
69,292,972 
22,122,165 

(69,674) 
85,992,570 
38,679,187 
7,245,560 
9,731,697 

28,766 
(5,960,259) 

(127,292,313) 
9,554,046 

48,991,336 
(26,184,276) 

(19,689) 

$ 135,697,832 
- 

1,423,015 
506 

$ 

Schedule C.2.1 B 
Page 25 of 37 



Atmos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-States Division 
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009-00354 

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account 
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31,2009 

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(c)2.1 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B 
Workpaper Reference No(s).- Witness: G. Walter, G. Smith 

Line Account Account Unadjusted 
Total Utility No. No. (S) Title 

(1 1 
.~----_ I 

92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
I06 
107 
108 
I09 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
1 24 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 

871 I 
8720 
8740 
8750 
8760 
8770 
8780 
8790 
8800 
8810 

8850 
8860 
8870 
8890 
8900 
891 0 
8920 
8930 
8940 
8950 

901 0 
9020 
9030 
9040 

9070 
9080 
9090 
91 00 

9110 
91 20 
91 30 
9160 

Odorization 
Compressor Station Labor & Expenses 
Mains & Services 
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen 
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind. 
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate 
Meters and House ReglJlator Expense 
Customer Installations Expense 
Other Expense 
Rents 

Total Distribution Expenses - Operation 

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 
Supervision and Engineering 
Structures and Improvements 
Mains 
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Gen 
Measuring and Regulating Station Exp. - Ind. 
Measuring and Regulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate 
Services 
Meters and House Regulators 
Other Equipment 
Maintenance of Other Plant 

Total Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 

Customer Accounts m n s e s  - Oper- 
Supervision 
Meter Reading Expenses 
Customer Records & Collections 
Uncollectible Accounts 

Total Customer Accounts Expense 

Customer Service & Information - ODeration 
Supervision 
Customer Assistance Expenses 
Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses 
Misc Cust Sew & Informational Exp 

Total Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation 

Sales Expense 
Supervision 
Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 
Advertising Expenses 
Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 

Total Sales Expenses 

. .  
3,711 

2,962,367 
167,476 
124,282 
136,824 
976,020 
60,950 
20,103 

- 

559,647 
$ 6,434,901 

$ 2,139 
6,895 

34,044 
12,326 
6,376 

10,402 
39,776 

1,388 
19,418 

8 

$ 132,772 

$ 46 
822,431 
427,465 

1,702,304 
$ 2,952,247 

$ 159 
95 

102,259 
464 

$ 102,957 

$ 343,078 
121,316 
20,360 

15 
$ 484,769 

Schedule C.2.1 B 
Page 26 of 37 



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009-00354 

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account 
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31,2009 

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(c)2.1 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B 
Workpaper Reference No(s). - -. ~ Witness: G. Waller, G. Smith 

Line Account Account Unadjusted 
No. No. (S) Title Total Utility 

(1) 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 

9200 
921 0 
9220 
9230 
9240 
9250 
9260 
9270 
9280 
929.0 
9301 
931 0 

9302 
9320 

403-406 
4081 

4091-4101 

Administrative and General ExDenses .I Operation 
Administrative and General Salaries 
Office Supplies and Expenses 
Administrative Expense Transferred 
Outside Services Employed 
Property Insurance 
Injuries and Damages 
Employee Pensions and Benefits 
Franchise Requirements 
Regulatory Commission Expense 
InstitiJtionallGoodwill Advertising Expenses 
General Advertising expenses 
Rents 

Total Administrative and General Exp. - Operation 

Administrative and General Expense - Maintenance 
MiSCellaneolJS general expenses 
Maintenance of general plant 

Total Administrative and Gen. Exp. - Maintenance 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 
Provision for Federal & State Income Taxes 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (incl Gas Cost) 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

$ 45,529 
4,056 

10,071,043 
194,757 
289,446 
39,782 

2,417,715 
133,687 
137,831 

848 
6,615 

$ 13,341,307 

$ 73,248 

$ 73,248 

3 159,949,870 

$ 12,552,549 
4,029,159 

- 2,944,864 

$ 179,476,441 

3 10.879,269 __ 

Schedule C.2.1 B 
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Atmos Energy Corporation, KentuckylMid-States Division 
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2009-00354 

Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31,2009 

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended March 31,201 1 

Data: X Base Period X Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: X Original, Updated Revised Schedule 14-1 
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: C. Felan 

Base Year Test Year 
Percentage of Percentage of 

Line Incremental Incremental 
No. Description Gross Revenue Gross Revenue -- 
I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

Operating Revenue 

Less: Uncollectible Accounts Expense 

Less: PSC Fees 

Net Revenues 

SIT Rate 

Income before Federal Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax @ 

Operating Income Percentage 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
(100 % divided by Income after Income Tax) 

I 

100.000000% 100.000000% 

0 500000% 0 500000% 

0.153800% 0.153800% 

99.346200% 

6 00% 5.960772% 5.960772% 

99.346200% 

93.385428% 93.385428% 

35% 32.684900% 32.684900% 

60.700528% 60.700528% 

1.647432 1.647432 

Schedule H. 1 
Page 34 of 37 



m- 
M M G M  

M M 5 M  





5 

5 

5 

5 

5 
3. 

5 

ui m 

ui m 

ui 
D 

Lo- rn 

d m 

5 
ui m 

5 
d m 

5 
ui 
m 





Case No. 2009-00354 
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 

Staff DR Set No. 1 
Question No. 1-54 Supplement 

Page I of 2 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (2-05-1 0) 

REQUEST: 

Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case: 

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories: 

(I) Accounting; 

(2) Engineering; 

(3) Legal; 

(4) Consultants; and 

(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately). 

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, 
check number or other document reference, the vendor, the hours worked, the 
rates per hour, amount, a description of the services performed, and the account 
number in which the expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or 
other documentation that support charges incurred in the preparation of this 
case. Identify any costs incurred for this case that occurred during the base 
period. 

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses 
should be broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with 
an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed 
explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all supporting 
workpapers and calculations. 

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this rate 
case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when 
Atmos-Kentucky files its monthly financial statements with the Commission, 
through the month of the public hearing. 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 

a) Please see Supplement I to Attachment I for a detailed schedule of rate case 
expenses incurred through January 201 0. 

ATTACHMENT: 



Case No. 2009-00354 
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division 

Staff DR Set No. I 
Question No. 1-54 Supplement 

Page 2 of 2 

ATTACHMENT: 

ATTACHMENT I - Atmos Energy Corporation, Supplement 1, Rate Case Expenses 
Updated Through January 2010, I Page. 

Respondent: Greg Waller 
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